
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 14 November 2011 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 24 November 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Councillor Leake (Chairman), Councillor Angell (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Mrs Angell, 
Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, Harrison, Heydon, McLean, Turrell, Virgo and Ms  Whitbread 
Church Representative Members (Voting in respect of Education matters only) 
Mr D Moss and One Vacancy 
Parent Governor Representative Members (Voting in respect of education matters only) 
Ms S Cauchi and One Vacancy 
Children’s Social Care Representative (non-voting) 
Ms C Mitchell 
cc Substitute Members of the Commission 
Councillors Allen, Baily, Kensall, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton and Worrall 
Executive Members Invited: 
Councillor Mrs Ballin   
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Thursday 24 November 2011, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 15 and 21 September 
2011.  
 

1 - 12 

3. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial interests and 
the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of the 
party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting.  
 

 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

Holding the Executive to Account 

5. Review of Medium Term Objectives   

 To consider the response by the Executive to the letter from the 
Commission’s Working Group resulting from the review of the proposed 
new Medium Term Objectives.   
 

13 - 20 

6. Review of Highway Maintenance   

 To consider the response by the Executive to the interim report by a 
Working Group of the Environment, Culture and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel, resulting from the review of Highway Maintenance.   
 

21 - 28 

7. Economic and Skills Development Partnership   

 To receive a presentation on the work of the Economic and Skills 
Development Partnership.  
 

 

8. Executive Forward Plan   

 Forthcoming items on the Executive Forward Plan of a corporate nature 
are attached for consideration.  
 

29 - 42 



 

 

Overview and Policy Development 

9. Working Groups Update   

 To note the progress of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s 
Working Groups on: Neighbourhood Engagement; the new 
Performance Management Framework; ICT Strategy; Plans for 
Sustaining Economic Prosperity; and Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
(Strategy).  
 

43 - 50 

10. Updates from Panel Chairmen   

 To receive verbal updates from Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairmen 
on each panel’s progress against the work programme, drawing 
attention to any new major issues or changes needed to the 
programme.  
 

 

The next planned meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission will be on 26 
January 2012. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
15 SEPTEMBER 2011 
7.30  - 9.20 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily (Substitute), 
Ms Brown, Finnie, Harrison, Heydon, Turrell and Virgo  
  
Ms S Cauchi, Parent Governor Representative 
  
Executive Member: 
Councillor McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch, McLean and Ms Whitbread 
Mr D Moss, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Mrs C Mitchell, Children’s Social Care representative 
   
In Attendance: 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview and Scrutiny 
Sue Hills, Democratic Services 
 

16. Substitute Members  
The Committee noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 

Councillor Baily for Councillor McLean 
 

17. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Commission held on 9 June 
2011 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Vice Chairman for chairing the first meeting of the 
Commission in his absence. 
 
Matters arising, not already on the agenda:- 
 
Minute 10, Executive Forward Plan, 1025655 Economic Development Strategy –  
The Working Group had met and raised a number of points with the Executive 
Member and Assistant Chief Executive. 
 
Minute 11, Performance Monitoring Reports – the details of the Council’s Community 
Safety Manager taking responsibility for managing some staff of Thames Valley 
Police had been sent to all Commission members.  

Agenda Item 2

1



 

 
Minute 13, Work Programme 2011/2012 – the Working Group on neighbourhood 
engagement had met and were constructing a letter to send with the Working Group’s 
views. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations. 
 

19. Urgent Items of Business  
Since the publication of the agenda a Call In had been received in relation to the 
implementation of the older persons accommodation and support services strategy.  
A meeting of the Commission had been called to consider the Call In at 6.00pm on 
Wednesday 21 September 2011 in the Function Room.  The agenda would be 
published on 16 September. 
 
The Chairman asked members to let Democratic Services or the Overview and 
Scrutiny team know whether they were able to attend. 
 
He advised the Commission that he was making attempts to resolve the issues and, if 
resolved, the meeting may not need to proceed. 
 

20. Responses to Overview & Scrutiny Report: Addendum to the report relating to 
the review of the Bracknell Healthspace  
The Commission received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on responses to 
the addendum to the report of the Bracknell Healthspace.  The recommendations 
contained within the report to the Executive had been agreed on 6 September. 
 
The Commission considered and noted the responses of the Executive and NHS 
Berkshire to the addendum report and referred them to the Health O&S Panel for 
detailed consideration. 
 

21. Executive Forward Plan  
The Commission noted the Forward Plan relating to corporate issues. The following 
issues were raised:- 
 
1029214 – Contract award for cleaning services at offices, public buildings and 
schools. 
 
The Chairman questioned why this and other entries stated ‘not applicable’ for 
principal groups to be consulted.  In this particular case the Director of Corporate 
Services was aware that wide consultation had taken place with interested parties.   
 
The Director would remind officers to include fuller details on consultees in future. 
 
 
 
 

2



 

1029821 – Policy on Directed Surveillance and use of Covert Human Intelligence 
Sources (CHIS) 
 
The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that the Council did not use CHIS’s but 
used Direct Surveillance to test underage sales of alcohol and cigarettes.  The 
Director would let members know how many times covert surveillance had been used 
in the last 12 months. 
 
The Commission wished to be consulted prior to the Executive taking a decision. 
 

22. Performance Monitoring Reports  
The Commission considered and noted the Performance Monitoring Reports for the 
f
[...]
arrangements, and to expand the scheme through the use of social media. 

 

27. Overview & Scrutiny Bi-Annual Progress Report  
The Commission noted the bi-annual progress report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
for the period March to August 2011, which also included significant national and 
local developments in Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Virgo updated the Commission on the progress with the Bracknell 
Healthspace:- 
• the Section 106 negotiations had been progressed;  
• a new car park management plan and layout was awaited; 
• the Strategic Health Authority now had to agree the Healthspace before which 

it had to agree the business plan and write to interested parties to seek their 
approval. 

 

28. Work Programme 2011/2012  
Richard Beaumont introduced the report of the Assistant Chief Executive relating to 
changes to the work programme and procedural changes to reduce the pressure on 
the Commission by greater empowerment of the O & S Panels. 
 
The Commission:- 

(i) agreed the revised work programme for Overview and Scrutiny in 
2011/2012; 

(ii) agreed to consult the Executive and Corporate Management Team on the 
revised work programme; and  

(iii) recommended to Governance and Audit Committee that Council be 
asked to approve an amendment to the Constitution to extend to the 

5



 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels the Commission’s power to adopt 
Overview and Scrutiny reports, the making of recommendations to the 
Executive, Full Council and other organisations, and the consideration of 
responses to O & S reports. 

 

29. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
Adult Social Care O&S Panel 
 
Councillor Turrell updated the Commission on the Panel, including: 
• An interesting autism awareness presentation in July. 
• Carers conference in September which should be reported to the next Panel 

meeting. 
• Work on personalisation. 

 
Environment, Culture and Communities O&S Panel 
 
Councillor Finnie updated the Commission on the work of the Panel, including: 
• Future discussion of Bagshot Road resurfacing. 
• Future discussion of the environmental management of schools. 

 
Children, Young People and Learning O&S Panel 
 
In the absence of the Chairman and Vice chairman Richard Beaumont updated the 
Commission on : 
• The new Independent Local Safeguarding Children Board Chair would 

present the LSCB Annual Report. 
• Gordon Anderson had resigned and a new Diocese representative was being 

sought. 
• A meeting with the Youth Council to see if they wished to become engaged 

with the scrutiny process. 
 
Health O&S Panel 
 
Councillor Virgo updated the Commission on the work of the Committee which 
included: 
• A meeting with Charles Waddicor, Chief Executive for NHS Berkshire. 
• The setting up of the Health and Well-being Board. 
• The major changes to Health and the possibility of reconvening the Joint 

Health Scrutiny Committee as a pan-Berkshire Committee. 
 

30. Exclusion of Public and Press (S100A)  
RESOLVED that pursuant to section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for consideration of item 16 which involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under category 1 of Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(3)  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of 

any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information), provided that information in this category is not 
exempt information if it is required to be registered under the 
Companies Act 1985; the Friendly Societies Acts 1974 and 

6



 

1992; the Industrial and Provident Societies Acts 1965 to 1978; 
The Building Societies Act 1986; or the Charities Act 1993. 
 

31. Review of the Office Accommodation Strategy  
The Commission considered the report on the Executive’s response to the letter from 
a working group of the Commission which reviewed the draft Office Accommodation 
Strategy. 
 
Councillor Angell, the Lead Member of the Working Group, advised members of the 
meetings held which had led to the four comments/recommendations set out in the 
letter to the Executive Member. 
 
The Commission noted the satisfactory responses of the Executive Member. 
 
Councillor McCracken expressed his gratitude to the working group members for their 
contribution. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Angell for his work on this matter and thanked 
Councillors McCracken and Ward for their co-operation. 
 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
21 SEPTEMBER 2011 
6.00  - 7.01 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Angell (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Angell, Baily, Ms Brown, Finnie, 
Harrison, Heydon, Turrell and Virgo  
 
Executive Members: 
Councillor Birch 
  
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Birch and McLean 
Ms S Cauchi and Mr D Moss 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Andrea Carr, Policy Officer 
Simon Heard, Assistant Borough Solicitor 
Simon Hendey, Chief Officer: Housing 
Bev Hindle, Chief Officer: Planning & Transport 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic & Registration Services 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Vincent Paliczka, Director of Environment, Culture & Communities 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Officer 
Timothy Wheadon, Chief Executive 

32. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Councillor Leake commented that he attended the GP Practice in Binfield as a 
patient, but this was not a reportable personal interest. 

33. Apologies for Absence/ Substitute Members  
The Committee noted the attendance of the following Substitute Member: 
 

Councillor Baily for Councillor Mrs Birch. 

34. Call- In of Executive Decision - Implementation of Older Persons 
Accommodation and Support Services Strategy  
The Chairman introduced the Call-In
[...]
y proposed housing density does not exceed that of adjacent areas 
2. That any listed structure, or structures with current preservation orders, be 

retained and/or enhanced 
3. Gives guidance as to the percentage of the total housing development on the 

site that should be affordable housing 
4. That before the sale the Executive determines where the ‘lost’ nursery land 

should be sited and/or what alternative arrangement should be put in place 
5. That a clear commitment be obtained from the PCT or other relevant health 

body or organisation, that funding is, or will be, in place to fund a new surgery 
contingent on the demolition of the existing one. 

 
The Commission believes that these matters fall within the overall Environmental and 
sustainability strategies of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the second part of the Executive’s proposed decision I030320, to 
agree in principle the Binfield Nursery Site being developed, be referred back to the 
Executive for their reconsideration in light of the above points that were agreed by the 
Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

12



 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

24 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
 

REVIEW OF THE MEDIUM TERM OBJECTIVES 
Assistant Chief Executive 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report introduces the response to the letter by a working group of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Commission, on the review of the new Medium Term Objectives. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 

 
2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the response of the 

Leader of the Council to the letter by a working group of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission, on the review of the new Medium Term Objectives. 

 
3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 18 October, the Executive considered a report on the proposed new 

Medium Term Objectives. Annexed to that report was the letter from the O&S working 
Group, together with the response to the points raised by the Working Group. The 
Executive decided to recommend to Council
[...]
o recommend that the decision 
be reconsidered by the body / person that made it.  This power does not relate solely to 
scrutiny of decisions and should therefore also be utilised to undertake pre-decision 
scrutiny. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
OTHER OFFICERS/ EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT/ STRATEGIC RISK 
MANAGEMENT ISSUES / OTHER OFFICERS/ CONSULTATION – Not applicable 
Background Papers 
 
Local Government Act 2000 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 8

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

EXECUTIVE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

REFERENCE I031578 
 
TITLE: Annual Audit Letter 
PURPOSE OF DECISION: To receive the District Auditor's Annual Audit letter.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None at this time. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Not applicable.  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Not applicable. 
DATE OF DECISION: 15 Nov 2011 
 
 
 

REFERENCE I029821 
 
TITLE: Policy on Directed Surveillance and Covert Intelligence Sources 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To approve the Policy on Directed Surveillance and use of 
Covert Human Intelligence Sources. 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: None 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Overview and Scrutiny Working Group.  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Meetings.  
DATE OF DECISION: 15 Nov 2011 
 

31



 
 

REFERENCE I030524 
 
TITLE: Polling District and Polling Place Review 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: Review required by legislation every four years - Steering Group 
to report to Council/Executive and consider if any representations should be made for 
changes to be effected from the publication of the revised register on 1 December 2011.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: To be advised. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: All members of the Council; all main 
constituency parties; all independent candidates and candidates with no description at the 
May 2011 elections; all designated polling stations; Age Concern, Bracknell; Acting 
Returning Officer at both Wokingham Borough Council and Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead; Berkshire Blind Society; BFVA; DIS: Course at the Ark Studio; The Look In on 
the Broadway; Scope  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Stakeholders and interested parties consulted via public 
notice at Easthampstead House, council web site, letters via post and email.  
DATE OF DECISION: 15 Nov 2011 
 
 
 

REFERENCE I029705 
 
TITLE: Asset Management Plan 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To approve the update of the maintenance section of the Asset 
Management Plan. 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not yet known 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Finance, Resources and Assets 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Officers of the Council 
Asset Management Group 
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Meetings 
DATE OF DECISION: 29 Nov 2011 
 

32



 
 

REFERENCE I031065 
 
TITLE: Calculation of Council Tax Base - 2012/13, Local Council Tax Discounts - 2012/13 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To agree the calculation of the council tax base for 2012/13 and 
the level of local council tax discount for 2012/13. 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: To be determined 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Director of Corporate Services 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Not applicable. 
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Not applicable. 
DATE OF DECISION: 5 Dec 2011 
 
 
 

REFERENCE I030458 
 
TITLE: ‘All of Us’ Community Cohesion Strategy and Equality Schemes Annual Monitoring 
Report 2010 -11 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To consider the monitoring report which summarises the 
progress made during 2010-11 in implementing Bracknell Forest Council’s “All of Us” 
Corporate Strategy for promoting Community Cohesion 2008/09 – 2011/12; our second 
community cohesion strategy. “All of Us” is the Council’s overarching Equality Strategy. The 
report is also the final report on progress made during 2010-11 in advancing equality 
through implement
[...]
Overview & Scrutiny Commission and its panels 
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  The Council’s web site, a dedicated mailbox and a letter to 
all business ratepayers. 
DATE OF DECISION: 13 Dec 2011 
 
 
 

REFERENCE I026355 
 
TITLE: Discretionary Rates Relief 2011 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To consider new applications for discretionary rate relief and 
hardship relief.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Not applicable. 
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Not applicable. 
DATE OF DECISION: 30 Dec 2011 
 

36



 
 

REFERENCE I027764 
 
TITLE: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee Update Report 
PURPOSE OF DECISION: To obtain endorsement and approval to the continuing approach 
to the Town Centre Regeneration.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Subject to confirmation. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Not applicable.  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Not applicable.  
DATE OF DECISION: 9 Jan 2012 
 
 
 

REFERENCE I031967 
 
TITLE: Legal Services - Benchmarking & Proposed Resilience Arrangement with Reading 
and West Berkshire 

PURPOSE OF DECISION: To seek approval for entering into an arrangement with Reading 
and West Berkshire for Legal Services. 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Revenue savings anticipated. 
WHO WILL TAKE DECISION: Executive Member for Culture, Corporate Services and 
Public Protection 

PRINCIPAL GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED: Service Efficiency Steering Group, Corporate 
Management Team  
METHOD OF CONSULTATION:  Service Efficiency Steering Group, Corporate 
Management Team.  
DATE OF DECISION: 10 Jan 2012 
 

37



 
 

REFERENCE I029714 
 
TITLE: Discretionary Rate Relief Review, (Charity & Rural Rate Relief) 
PURPOSE OF DECISION: To review all cases where discretionary relief is granted in the 
first year of a new Council being elected.  
FINANCIAL IMPACT: Within existing budget 
WHO WIL
[...]
ement of Commission members, the Lead Member 
sent the attached letter and completed questionnaire to the Leader of the Council on 
10 October. A response is awaited.   

 
Plans for Sustaining Economic Prosperity 

 
3.3 The Working Group on Plans for Sustaining Economic Prosperity, comprising 

Councillors Virgo (Lead), Angell and Heydon met the Executive Member for Planning, 
Transport and Economic Development, with officers on 16 June 2011, and gave its 
views on the draft Economic Development Strategy prior to its consideration by the 
Executive. The Assistant Chief Executive undertook to amend the draft strategy in a 
number of respects. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

43



 

Regulation Of Investigatory Powers 
 

3.4 The Working Group, comprising Councillors Leake (Lead), Angell and Virgo met 
officers on 18 October to consider the Council’s Policy in respect of Directed 
Surveillance and use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources and the accompanying 
Executive report, prior to its approval by the Executive.  The Working Group raised 
various issues, which officers undertook to add to the report to the Executive when it 
considered the Policy. 

 
ICT Strategy 
 

3.5 A Working Group comprising Councillors Heydon (Lead), Angell, Ms Brown, Brunel-
Walker, and Gbadebo has been formed to provide Overview and Scrutiny input to the 
formulation of the Council’s new Information and Communications Technology 
Strategy before its approval by the Executive. The first meeting of the Working Group 
was held on 10 November.  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND 
OTHER OFFICERS/ EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT/ STRATEGIC RISK 
MANAGEMENT ISSUES / OTHER OFFICERS/ CONSULTATION – Not applicable 

 
Background Papers 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2011-12. 
Contact for further information 
 
Richard Beaumont – 01344 352283 
e-mail: richard.beaumont@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

44



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
Bracknell Fores

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
24 NOVEMBER 2011 
7.30  - 9.00 PM 
  

 
Present: 
Councillors Leake (Chairman), Baily, Mrs Birch, Ms Brown, Finnie, Harrison, Heydon, 
McLean, Turrell, Virgo and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Angell, Mrs Angell and Ms  Whitbread 
Mr D Moss, Catholic Diocese of Portsmouth 
Ms S Cauchi, Parent Governor Representative 
 Ms C Mitchell, Kerith Family Church 
 
In Attendance: 
Richard Beaumont, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Victor Nicholls, Assistant Chief Executive 
Alison Sanders, Director of Corporate Services 
 

35. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members  
The Committee noted the attendance of the following Substitute Members: 
 

Councillor Baily for Councillor Angell 
Councillor Worrall for Councillor Mrs Angell 

36. Minutes and Matters Arising  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Commission held on 15 
September 2011 and 21 September 2011 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising, not already on the agenda: 
 
Minute 20: Responses to Overview and Scrutiny Report: Addendum to the report 
relating to the review of the Bracknell Healthspace  - The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel had considered the addendum report  at its November meeting. 
 
Minute 21: Executive Forward Plan – A working Group of the Commission had been 
formed to examine the Policy on Directed Surveillance and use of Covert Human 
Intelligence Sources (CHIS) 
 
Minute 26: Overview and Scrutiny Public Participation Scheme – The scheme had 
been approved by the Governance and Audit Committee and would be presented to 
full Council for approval on 30 November 2011. 
 
Minute28: Work Programme – The Leader and the Corporate Management team had 
been consulted on the revised work programme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 



 

Minute 29: Updates from Panel Chairmen – Representative members who decided to 
step down from representative duties were not ordinarily subject to exit interviews.   
 
Minute 34: Call-in of Executive Decision – Implementation of Older Persons 
Accommodation and Support Services Strategy – A request had been made for 
clarification of the decision process for disposal of land at the Binfield Nursery site.   
 
The Executive had reconsidered decision I030320 and subsequently resolved to 
confirm its original decision.  The reasoning behind this decision had been circulated 
to members on 28 September 2011.   

37. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest relating to any items on the agenda, nor any 
indications that members would be participating whist under the party whip. 

38. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no urgent items of business. 

39. Review of Medium Term Objectives  
The Commission considered the letter sent by the Leader of the Council in response 
to a letter of the working group of the Commission on the review of the new Medium 
Term Objectives. 
 
The working group’s Lead Member expressed concern that the new Medium Term 
Objectives appeared to overstate the Council’s role in development programmes 
when in actuality the Council was acting more in the role of a facilitator. Concern was 
also expressed that the level of detail in the new Medium Term Objectives was more 
than was necessary in such a strategic document.  Neither of these concerns 
affected the wording of the revised Medium Term Objectives. 
 
The Commission noted the response of the Leader of the Council and the Lead 
Member’s concerns.  It was agreed that these concerns would be shared with the 
Executive before the Medium Term Objectives were considered by full Council on 
30 November 2011.  

40. Review of Highway Maintenance  
The Lead Member of the Working Group reviewing highways maintenance presented 
the Executive Member for Planning, Transport and Economic Development’s 
response to the Working Group’s interim report. 
 
It was noted that the Executive Member’s response to proposals that greater 
contractual use of Ringway’s services be made was considered vague and 
clarification would be sought from the Executive Member. 
 
The Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel would be 
considering the Executive Member’s response to the report and examining the split in 
the highways engineering function.   
 
A meeting had been scheduled to discuss the Executive Member’s comments in 
more detail and to develop the work programme. 
 



 

The Chairman of the Commission undertook to write to the Executive Member for 
Planning, Transport and Economic Development to express the Commission’s 
disappointment at her failure to attend the meeting. 

41. Economic and Skills Development Partnership  
The Assistant Chief Executive gave a presentation in respect of the work of the 
Economic and Skills Development Partnership. 
 
It was reported that following the publication of the Economic Development Strategy 
in July 2011 the Partnership had: appointed a new Chairman, refreshed its 
membership and developed new terms of reference.  The Partnership was now 
chaired by a former director of 3M who was currently an Executive member of the 
Thames valley Local Enterprise Partnership.  As a result of these changes the 
Partnership had become more enthusiastic and business orientated with a greater 
focus on developing inward investment and increasing the availability of local jobs. 
 
The Partnership’s current work programme included: the promotion of Bracknell 
Forest as a place to do business, the development of strategic links with Chinese 
businesses, working to improve the broadband infrastructure in the Borough and the 
development of a careers event for the Borough’s year 11 students. 
 
Arsing from Members’ questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 
• A list of the Group’s membership would be circulated  
• Previously the Partnership had focused on the impact that the economic downturn 

had had on residents and businesses in the Borough and putting support and 
advice into place to help people 

• The development of links with China was a two way process and would involve 
the sharing of business expertise to help Chinese businesses to grow and 
develop as well as working to attract Chinese companies to invest in the area 

• The Partnership’s inward investment strategy was being developed and this 
would be circulated to the Commission in due course   

• Additional Government funding was available for Broadband improvements, 
which would be subject to a local procurement exercise which would be open to 
any provider who wished to bid 

• In addition to signposting residents experiencing financial difficulties to sources of 
advice and guidance the Council supported the local Citizen’s Advice Bureau and 
were working with the Berkshire Credit Union to develop the service locally 

 
The Commission stressed that improvement of the broadband infrastructure would be 
a vital part of attracting businesses to the area.  It was acknowledged that the speed 
at which technology developed meant it was impractical to incorporate the provision 
of superfast broadband in new developments into planning policies.  The Commission 
Chairman undertook to arrange a meeting interested Members to discuss the matter 
in more detail with the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 
The Commission thanked the Assistant Chief Executive for his update. 

42. Executive Forward Plan  
The Commission noted the Forward Plan relating to corporate issues. The following 
issues were raised: 
 



 

I029705: Asset Management Plan 
 
The qualification put on the Asset Management Plan had been of a technical nature 
and had no material impact on the Plan.  A comment on the recommendation on the 
external auditors report regarding the valuation of the council's assets would be 
provided. 
  
I030458: All of Us Community Cohesion Strategy and Equality Schemes Annual 
Monitoring Report 2010-11 
 
Members of the Commission would be contacted for their comments by email. 
 
I031586: Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) 
 
The introduction of a DPPO across Bracknell Town Centre would give the Police 
greater powers to take action against individuals consuming alcohol and committing 
anti-social behaviour.  The DPPO had been endorsed by the Community Safety 
Partnership and had been considered by both Bracknell Town Council and 
Crowthorne Parish Council. 
 
I027764: Bracknell Town Centre Regeneration Committee Update Report 
 
Current work on the Town Centre Regeneration included updating the Development 
Agreement and Section 106 agreements.  Discussions with potential occupiers were 
ongoing and details would be announced as legalities were finalised.   
 
Discussions regarding potential new locations were taking place with small service 
providers including the Look In and the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 
I031967: Legal Services – Benchmarking & Proposed Resilience Arrangement with 
Reading and West Berkshire 
 
If approved this would enable the Council’s Legal Services team to offer their 
services to the legal teams of Reading and West Berkshire Councils and enable them 
to access additional help and support during busy periods. 

43. Working Groups Update  
The Commission received a report providing an update on the progress of its 
Working Groups. 
 
It was clarified that the ICT Strategy Review was only concerned with the Council’s 
long term over arching strategy and was not related in any way to the refresh of 
members IT provision. 
 
The Working Group reviewing the Neighbourhood Engagement Consultative 
Document had been keen to emphasise that town and parish councils should be 
encouraged to play a bigger role in community engagement. 
 
The Commission noted the report. 

44. Updates from Panel Chairmen  
Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Turrell updated the Commission on the work of the Panel including: 



 

• A Working Group would be set up to look at the modernisation of Older 
People’s Services 

• The Working group reviewing the Drug Strategy had met and scoped the 
review. 

 
Children, Young People and Learning Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Mrs Birch updated the Commission on the work of the Panel, including: 
• The Working Group reviewing the Common Assessment Framework would be 

meeting on 1 December to agree the draft report 
• The School Meals contract would be going out for procurement shortly.  The 

Working Group had been asked to comment on the procurement specification 
• Future work areas would include the Early Intervention Strategy 

 
Environment, Culture and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Finnie updated the Commission on the work of the Panel including: 
• The Panel was awaiting responses from companies involved in commercial 

sponsorship 
• A working group had provided input to the Site Allocations Development Plan 

Document 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
Councillor Virgo updated the Commission on the work of the Panel which included: 
• The working group on the Health Reforms had been temporarily suspended 

until the outcome of the legislative process was known 
• A Working Group would be established to scrutinise the PCT’s Shaping the 

Future Consultation.  
•  The possible convening of a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to 

examine the implications of the PCT’s plans for the area 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


